
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL  

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 
Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
May 23, 2023 
 
Denise Sabo 
Northeast Site Solutions 
420 Main Street, Unit 1, Box 2 
Sturbridge, MA 01566-1359 
denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
RE: PETITION NO. 1571 – Dish Wireless, LLC petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to 

Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for proposed modifications to an existing 
telecommunications facility located at the Norwich Public Works Department, 50 Clinton Avenue, 
Norwich, Connecticut. 

 
Dear Denise Sabo:    
 
The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) requests your responses to the enclosed questions no later than 
June 13, 2023. 
 
Please submit an original and 15 copies to the Council’s office and an electronic copy to 
siting.council@ct.gov. In accordance with the State Solid Waste Management Plan and in accordance with 
Section 16-50j-12 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the Council requests all filings be 
submitted on recyclable paper, primarily regular weight white office paper.  Please avoid using heavy stock 
paper, colored paper, and metal or plastic binders and separators.  Fewer copies of bulk material may be 
provided as appropriate. 
 
Please be advised that the original and 15 copies are required to be submitted to the Council’s office 
on or before the June 13, 2023 deadline. 
 
Copies of your responses are required to be provided to all parties and intervenors listed in the service list, 
which can be found on the Council’s website under the “Pending Matters” link. 
 
Any request for an extension of time to submit responses to interrogatories shall be submitted to the Council 
in writing pursuant to §16-50j-22a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Melanie Bachman 
Executive Director 
 
MB/IN 
 
c: Service List dated May 1, 2023 

mailto:siting.council@ct.gov
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Petition No. 1571 

Dish Wireless LLC  
Norwich Public Works Department, 50 Clinton Avenue, Norwich, Connecticut 

 
Interrogatories 
May 23, 2023 

 
 

Notice  
 

1. Referencing Section V, p. 3 and Attachment 7 of the Petition, has the City of Norwich and/or any 
abutting property owners provided comments to Dish since the Petition filing? If so, please summarize 
the comments.     
No comments have been received to date.  
 

2. Referencing Attachment 1 to the Petition, it states, “T-MOBILE USA TOWER, LLC (“Crown Castle”) 
hereby authorizes DISH Wireless, LLC, …” Is this correct?  
This is a typo. Revised Letter of Authorization attached.   

 
Project Development 

 
3. Is the project, or any portion of the project, proposed to be undertaken by state departments, institutions 

or agencies, or to be funded in whole or in part by the state through any contract or grant?  
No, this is not a state funded project.  
 

4. Would the proposed antenna installation at the existing facility be needed for coverage or capacity?  
What areas in the vicinity of the existing facility would benefit from the proposed installation?   
Please see attached propagation map displaying proposed coverage area that would benefit from 
this installation. 

 
Existing Facility 

 
5. Is the compound expansion area within the existing facility’s lease area?  Submit a depiction of the 

existing facility lease area.  
Yes, the compound expansion will be within the existing facility’s lease area. See included ground 
lease along with the amendment which accommodates Dish Wireless. 
 

6. Referring to Petition Sheet A-1, the compound expansion area appears to be within an area currently 
used by City of Norwich Public Works. Is there a plan to relocate the public works equipment from the 
compound expansion area? If yes, when would the plan be implemented and by whom?  
The General Contractor will coordinate directly with the City of Norwich Public Works 
department to ensure there are no disruptions during the construction process and the compound 
expansion area is cleared of any existing equipment prior to beginning construction. 

 
 
 
 

 



7. Would construction have any impacts on public works operations? How would public works operations 
be maintained during construction? Explain.   
The GC will coordinate directly with the City of Norwich Public Works department to ensure 
there are no disruptions during the construction process / the compound expansion area is cleared 
of any existing equipment prior to beginning construction. 
 

Proposed Modifications 
 
8. Referring to Petition p. 1, define “normal business hours” for construction.  

8am – 5pm for construction.  
 

9. How will the proposed equipment platform and radio cabinets be installed? What construction 
equipment will be used and how will it access the construction area?   
Dish’s equipment will be installed by hand and brought to the site via a towable trailer. 
 

10. Referring to Petition Sheet E-1, Note 3 states, “All trenches in compound to be hand dug.” Explain.  
In order to avoid disrupting any existing lines/equipment, hand digging must be utilized in the 
compound. This is the safest method of ensuring no damage occurs. 

 
 

11. Will excavation and/or filling be required to accommodate the compound expansion area and 
swing gate?   
This request is somewhat vague – however the only construction associated with the compound 
expansion is the installation of the new fence and underground conduit leading to the equipment 
pad. 

 
12. Provide photographs of the compound expansion area.   

Please see attached photos.  
 

Public Safety  
 

13. Identify the applicable safety standards and/or codes for the proposed equipment, machinery or 
technology that would be used or operated at the facility.  
See sheet T-1 of the construction drawings for the applicable building codes that will be    
utilized/followed. 

 
 
14. Would any lighting be installed on Dish’s equipment? If so, what would it be used for? Would it be on 

all the time, have a motion sensor or work on a preset timer?   
      No proposed lighting to be installed. 
 
15. Referring to Sheet A-3, “Platform Equipment Plan,” a proposed generator plug is depicted. Would 

DISH obtain emergency backup power from a temporary mobile generator? If power is lost to DISH’s 
equipment, can DISH still provide wireless services from the site through a network sharing agreement 
with another wireless carrier located at the site?   
No backup power source is to be installed at this time. Should Dish elect to install a backup 
generator in the future, the appropriate approvals would be applied for/obtained prior to 
construction. 

 
 



16. Provide a rigorous cumulative far-field Radio Frequency Power Density Analysis that accounts for 
Dish’s proposed equipment and all other entities’ equipment on the tower, accounting for a 6-foot tall 
person at ground level and the actual antenna patterns for the facility with a cumulative %MPE at or 
below 100%. Identify the distance from the tower with the highest cumulative %MPE. 
A full PD report from EBI dated March 20, 2023 was submitted with the PT. The report does 
have the cumulative report and calls out the MPE for a 6-ft tall person. 
 
 



4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

Connecticut Siting Council 

10 Franklin Square 

New Britain, CT 06051 

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at: 

50 CLINTON AVENUE, NORWICH, CT 06360 

(“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless LLC, including their

Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits and approvals

through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless communications site

described below:

Crown Site ID/Name: 826313/NORWICH 

Customer Site ID: BOBOS00883A/ 

Site Address:  50 Clinton Avenue, Norwich, CT 06360 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

vmasse
Typewritten text
CROWN CASTLE USA

vmasse
Typewritten text
6/15/2023



RF Search Feedback:

BOBOS00883A 

Every effort has been made to find a suitable 
alternate candidate.  Per RF and SD, this is the 
best candidate to service this Ring. 

This site is located in Norwich town area. It is 
covering I-395 and RT2.



BOBOS00883A

LOW-BAND 
COVERAGE 
Without Site

© 2021 DISH Network L.L.C All Rights 
Reserved



BOBOS00883A

LOW-BAND 
COVERAGE 
With SITE

© 2021 DISH Network L.L.C All Rights 
Reserved
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                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBOS00883A 
  

BOBOS00883A 

50 Clinton Avenue 

Norwich, Connecticut 06360 
   

March 20, 2023 
  

EBI Project Number: 6223000994 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

16.38% 
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March 20, 2023 

Dish 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBOS00883A - BOBOS00883A  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish facility located at 50 Clinton Avenue in 
Norwich, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed Dish 
Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless antenna facility located at 50 Clinton Avenue in 
Norwich, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per 
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish is proposing highly focused directional panel antennas, 
which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were performed 
assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave 
dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, the sample point is the top of a 6-foot person 
standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (2007 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

4) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 10 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 
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5) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz 
/ 600 MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz / 
2007 MHz channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 02DT 600 for the 600 MHz / 
2007 MHz channel(s) in Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regard to 
anticipated antenna selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power levels 
are shown in the Site Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the 
antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 10 dB for directional 
panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all 
calculations. This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular 
antennas are typically much higher in this direction. 
 

6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 106 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were calculated in Far Field utilizing the antenna 
models provided in the structural analysis. 
  

8) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 02DT 600 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 02DT 600 

Frequency Bands: 600 MHz / 600 MHz Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 2007 

MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 2007 
MHz 

Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 

dBd Gain: 11.35 dBd / 15.75 
dBd 

Height (AGL): 106 feet Height (AGL): 106 feet Height (AGL): 106 feet 
Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 

Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280.00 Watts 
ERP (W): 6,818.87 ERP (W): 6,818.87 ERP (W): 6,818.87 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 3.24% Antenna B1 MPE %: 3.24% Antenna C1 MPE %: 3.24% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish (Max at Sector C): 0.23% 
Norwich Police & PWD 0.24% 

T-Mobile 0.91% 
AT&T 1.28% 

MetroPCS 0.02% 
Verizon 13.7% 

Site Total MPE % : 16.38% 

 

Dish MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Sector A Total:  0.05% 
Dish Sector B Total:  0.18% 
Dish Sector C Total:  0.23% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  16.38% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector C) 

Dish Frequency Band / 
Technology 
(Sector C) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish 600 MHz n71 4 364.8558002 106 5.246839598 600 MHz n71 400.0 1.31% 

Dish 2007 MHz n70 4 1339.861757 106 19.26799496 2007 MHz n70 1000.0 1.93% 

 Total: 0.23% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish facility as well as the site composite 
emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure 
to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 0.05% 
Sector B: 0.18% 
Sector C: 0.23% 

Dish Maximum MPE % 
(Sector C):  

0.23% 

  
Site Total:  16.38% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 16.38% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 


